

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCONMT.PET.(C) No. 81/2026 in SLP(C) No. 1491/2025

PRADEEP KUMAR SAH GANGOLA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RIZWANA KHAN & ORS.

Alleged Contemnor(s) Respondent(s)

Date : 30-04-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Naresh Kaushik, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vardhman Kaushik, AOR

Mr. Anand Singh, Adv.

Ms. Shikha John, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Joshi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Jagriti Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. *Prima facie*, the Respondents appear to be in contempt.
2. They have filed an Undertaking before this Court on oath that they would hand-over vacant and peaceful possession of the premises in question on or before 31st December, 2025. However, the fact remains that they have not vacated the premises so far.
3. We give one last opportunity to the Respondents to hand-over vacant and peaceful possession of the premises in question in accordance with the Undertaking tendered before this Court, failing which we shall proceed further with the contempt proceedings.
4. We grant two weeks' time to hand-over the vacant and peaceful possession of the premises.
5. Post this matter on 14-5-2026.

(VISHAL ANAND)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)